

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2409/58 - 2024 නොවැම්බර් මස 10 වැනි ඉරිදා - 2024.11.10

No. 2409/58 - SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2024

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr Nawalapitiye Gedara Gunapala Samaranayake who resided in the village of Nugawela Thihawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nawalapitiye Gedara Gunapala Samaranayake described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.



SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Harisspaththuwa	Nugawela	320335	Block 06 Parcel No. 27	0.0045	00362526657	Kandy		
Harisspaththuwa	Nugawela	320335	Block 06 Parcel No. 31	0.0464	00362526959	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/1

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Bodawatte Gedara Sarath who resides in the village of Senarathgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bodawatte Gedara Sarath described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Senarathgama	320322	Block 03 Parcel No. 125	0.0493	00362521327	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/2

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake who resides in the village of Wiguhumpola , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Wiguhumpola	320332	Block 02 Parcel No. 72	0.0197	00362539934	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/3

### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake who resides in the village of No Wiguhumpola , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa , in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

**SCHEDULE** 

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Wiguhumpola	320332	Block 02 Parcel No. 73	0.0265	00362539935	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/4

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake who resides in the village of No Wiguhumpola , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa , in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Harispaththuwa	Wiguhumpola	320332	Block 04 Parcel No. 04	0.1389	00362539118	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/5

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake who resides in the village of No Wiguhumpola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr Liyana Arachchige Dasanayake described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Wiguhumpola	320332	Block 04 Parcel No. 06	0.0391	00362539119	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/6

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Edirisingha Widana Arachchige Gunasiri who resides in the village of Kumburugamuwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Edirisingha Widana Arachchige Gunasiri who described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024

Seting his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Weligama	Kumburugamuwa North	820069	Block 03 Parcel No. 15	0.0821	00170005339	Matara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/7

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Thisakutti Arachchige Sirisena who resides in the village of Aranwela West the Divisional Secretary's Division of Beliatta, in the District of Hambanthota.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thisakutti Arachchige Sirisena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/theirright or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Beliatta	Aranwela	830121	Block 03	0.0504	00160003769	Thangalla
	West		Parcel No. 95			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/8

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Arangallage Rohini Menike Abesekara who resides in the village of Aluthgama Bogamuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Gampaha, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Arangallage Rohini Menike Abesekara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th November, 2024 setinghis/theirright or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th October, 2024.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Gampaha	Aluthgama Bogamuwa	511800	Block 04 Parcel No. 171	0.1677	600330074	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0071/9